H.R. No. 1845

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Cruz Mata, a lifelong resident of Kingsville and 2 Kleberg County, proudly served his country during World War II, and 3 his bravery and courage on the front lines have earned him the 4 lasting respect of several generations of Americans; and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Mata was captured while fighting the German army 6 in France; during his time as a soldier, he kept a personal diary of 7 his experiences during the war, including his capture by the 8 Germans and his incarceration in a prison camp; and

9 WHEREAS, Despite the harsh interrogation techniques of the 10 Germans, Mr. Mata never wavered in doing his patriotic duty, 11 offering only his name, rank, and serial number to his captors; not 12 entirely fluent in English at the time of his capture, Mr. Mata may 13 have been mistaken for one of the army's Navajo code talkers, whose 14 language was developed into one of the most successful and 15 significant military codes of all time; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mata never gave up hope during his imprisonment, remaining confident that America would prevail against the Axis Powers, and his belief, of course, was ultimately realized; after the war, he returned to Kingsville, where he worked for many years before enjoying a well-deserved retirement; and

21 WHEREAS, A proud family man, an exemplary citizen, and an 22 honorable veteran, Mr. Mata is blessed with many wonderful friends 23 in Kingsville and Kleberg County, and this recognition is indeed 24 well deserved; now, therefore, be it

1

H.R. No. 1845

1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas 2 Legislature hereby honor U.S. Army veteran Cruz Mata for his 3 service to America and his contributions to ensuring the freedom 4 that we all enjoy because of proud soldiers like him who have served 5 our country with distinction; and, be it further

6 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 7 prepared for Mr. Mata as an expression of high regard by the Texas 8 House of Representatives.

Escobar

Craddick Allen of Harris Allen of Dallas Alonzo Anchia Anderson Bailey Baxter Berman Blake Bohac Bonnen Branch Brown of Kaufman Brown of Brazos Burnam Callegari Campbell Casteel Castro Chavez Chisum Coleman Cook of Navarro Cook of Colorado Corte Crabb Crownover Davis of Harris Davis of Dallas Dawson Delisi Denny Deshotel Driver Dukes Dunnam Dutton Edwards Eiland Eissler Elkins Escobar Farabee Farrar Flores Flynn Frost Gallego Gattis

Geren Giddings Gonzales Gonzalez Toureilles Goodman Goolsby Griggs Grusendorf Guillen Haggerty Hamilton Hamric Hardcastle Harper-Brown Hartnett Hegar Herrero Hilderbran Hill Hochberg Hodge Homer Норе Hopson Howard Hughes Hunter Hupp Isett Jackson Jones of Lubbock Jones of Dallas Keel Keffer of Dallas Keffer of Eastland King of Parker King of Zavala Kolkhorst Krusee Kuempel Laney Laubenberg Leibowitz Luna Madden Martinez Martinez Fischer McCall McClendon McReynolds

Merritt Miller Moreno of Harris Moreno of El Paso Morrison Mowery Naishtat Nixon Noriega Oliveira Olivo Orr Otto Paxton Pena Phillips Pickett Pitts Puente Quintanilla Raymond Reyna Riddle Ritter Rodriguez Rose Seaman Smith of Tarrant Smith of Harris Smithee Solis Solomons Strama Straus Swinford Talton Taylor Thompson Truitt Turner Uresti Van Arsdale Veasey Villarreal Vo West Wong Woolley Zedler

H.R. No. 1845

Menendez

H.R. No. 1845

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1845 was adopted by the House on May 27, 2005, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House